
 
 

PERKASIE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 Agenda for Council Committee Meeting of Tuesday, January 3, 2023 
 

1. Meeting Convenes at 7:00PM – Council Meeting Room 
2. Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance – Mayor Hollenbach 
3. Attendance 
4. Public Forum 
5. Public Works Committee Meeting, Councilors:  Steve Rose (Chair), Chuck Brooks, Aaron 

Clark, Dave Weaver, Dave Worthington 
A. Consider Hiring of Full-Time Public Works Employee 
B. Other Business 

6. Public Utility Committee Meeting, Councilors:  Jim Purcell (Chair), Randy Faulkner, Steve 
Rose, Dave Weaver  

A. Perkasie Wholesale Power Cost Monthly Report 
B. Other Business 

7. Planning and Zoning Committee Meeting, Councilors:  Councilors: Dave Weaver, (Chair), 
Chuck Brooks, Jim Purcell, Steve Rose, Dave Worthington 

A. Consider Access Easement Agreement – 606 West Chestnut Street 
B. Consider Land Development Agreement and Stormwater Controls and Best 

Management Practices Operations & Maintenance Agreement for Perry Mill 
C. Consider Resolution 2023-1 – Escrow Release for JEER, LLC 
D. Discuss SEPTA Right of Entry Documents and SEPTA Request 
E. Other Business 

8. Park and Recreation Committee Meeting, Councilors:  Aaron Clark, (Chair), Randy Faulkner, 
Scott Bomboy, Jim Purcell, Dave Worthington 

A. Other Business 
9. Personnel and Policy Committee Meeting, Councilors:  Chuck Brooks (Chair), Jim Ryder, 

Scott Bomboy, Randy Faulkner 
A. Other Business 

10. Finance Committee Meeting, Councilors:  Randy Faulkner (Chair), Scott Bomboy, Jim 
Purcell, Jim Ryder, Dave Weaver   

A. Other Business 
11. Economic Development Committee Meeting, Councilors:  Scott Bomboy (Chair), Chuck 

Brooks, Steve Rose, Randy Faulkner  
A. Other Business 

12. Public Safety Committee Meeting, Councilors:  Dave Worthington (Chair), Mayor Jeff 
Hollenbach, Scott Bomboy, Aaron Clark, Jim Ryder 

A. Other Business 
13. Historical Committee Meeting, Councilors:  Scott Bomboy (Chair), Jim Purcell, Aaron Clark, 

Randy Faulkner 
A. Other Business 

14. Report from Youth Councilor 
15. Other Business 
16. Public Forum   
17. Press Forum 



18. Executive Session 
19. Adjournment 

 
 

      Next Meeting:   Monday, January 16, 2023 – 7:00 PM 
 
 

Perkasie Borough Council agendas are available via e-mail in advance of the meetings.  Please 
send any agenda requests to: admin@perkasieborough.org.  The agendas are also available on 
our website at www.perkasieborough.org. 

  
As of the October 3, 2022 meeting, Perkasie Borough Council meeting packets are now    
available on our website at www.perkasieborough.org. 

 



BOROUGH OF PERKASIE 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 
 
 

 
DATE: December 14, 2022 
 
 
TO:  Andrea Coaxum, Borough Manager 

Council Members  
Mayor Hollenbach 
Rebecca Deemer, Finance Director 

 
FROM: Jeffrey Tulone, Public Works Director 

Jeffrey Tulone 
 
RE:  Full Time Employment – Richard Hughes 
 
The approved 2023 Budget includes the hiring of an additional Full-Time employee for the Public 
Works Department.  At this time, I would like to recommend that Richard Hughes be hired at the 
approved starting rate of $26.50.  Rich has been a Permanent Part-Time Laborer for the Borough 
since December 21, 2020.  He already has his CDL license and will be able to start demonstrating 
his driving capabilities right away with collecting refuse and recycling.  Rich also helps with snow 
plowing and is a very capable employee who can assist with any tasks that need to be done for 
the Department.  Rich will continue to be a great asset to the Public Works Department. 
  

 

 



Borough of Perkasie
Calendar Year 2022

Wholesale Power Cost Summary
November 2022
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1/ Excludes PJM Market Interaction Costs

2/ Net RPM is capacity load costs less capacity generation credits 

Borough of Perkasie

2022 Year to Date Wholesale Power Summary 
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Hourly Perkasie Load Wholesale Power Supply 

1.0 MW BP 7X24 1.1 MW Exelon 7X24 1.5 MW CITI 7x24

2.8 MW BP 5x16 MS FLS NYPA

Market Purchases Wholesale Load DA LMP

Wholesale Power Supply (MWh) %

NYPA 307 7.1%

Resources 307 7.1%

Blocks 4,186 96.3%

Market Purchases 260 6.0%

Market Sales (405) -9.3%

Wholesale Load Responsibility 4,348 100.0%



Borough of Perkasie

All-In Rate Summary

Delta

Projected Actual Projected Actual Projected Actual Projected Actual Projected Actual Projected Actual Projected Actual Projected Actual

($/MWh) ($/MWh) ($/MWh) ($/MWh) ($/MWh) ($/MWh) ($/MWh) ($/MWh) ($/MWh) ($/MWh) ($/MWh) ($/MWh) ($/MWh) ($/MWh) ($/MWh) ($/MWh) ($/MWh)

Jan-22 $24.32 $10.98 $41.67 $42.84 $42.28 $110.46 $31.00 $38.95 $41.65 $45.20 $30.53 $29.36 $1.43 $2.18 $73.61 $76.74 3.13

Feb-22 $26.39 $17.65 $40.85 $39.69 $36.16 $72.59 $33.11 $40.25 $40.49 $39.61 $35.12 $31.48 $1.45 $1.40 $77.06 $72.49 (4.57)

Mar-22 $24.97 $31.52 $38.78 $37.81 $31.06 $61.99 $22.91 $34.79 $38.84 $38.60 $36.96 $34.79 $1.46 (2) $77.25 $71.11 (6.14)

Apr-22 $25.62 $21.24 $40.93 $38.51 $22.79 $66.18 $24.93 $58.20 $41.22 $35.17 $46.20 $40.97 $1.50 $1.49 $88.92 $77.63 (11.29)

May-22 $24.51 $36.07 $40.92 $35.64 $27.11 $99.58 $23.65 $67.60 $41.00 $35.88 $45.57 $40.61 $1.50 $3.32 $88.07 $79.80 (8.27)

Jun-22 $26.62 $33.09 $39.45 $33.43 $30.31 $121.64 $19.40 $57.01 $38.66 $37.84 $34.63 $31.93 $1.47 $1.57 $74.75 $71.34 (3.42)

Jul-22 $25.70 $56.19 $36.83 $32.58 $37.68 $124.12 $21.78 $54.73 $37.17 $43.03 $28.54 $24.81 $1.44 $1.34 $67.14 $69.17 2.03

Aug-22 $26.35 $40.01 $37.46 $29.30 $34.05 $119.35 $20.17 $67.37 $37.32 $42.67 $30.11 $26.16 $1.45 $1.21 $68.88 $70.05 1.18

Sep-22 $25.39 $40.62 $39.69 $34.46 $34.27 $105.15 $21.12 $51.71 $40.54 $37.46 $38.79 $34.63 $1.49 $.29 $80.82 $72.38 (8.44)

Oct-22 $23.86 $26.74 $41.10 $37.86 $25.17 $50.78 $23.28 $54.10 $41.81 $35.14 $41.97 $39.37 $1.51 (2) $85.28 $72.98 (12.30)

Nov-22 $25.48 $30.68 $39.44 $40.15 $28.84 $68.38 $27.70 $35.87 $38.70 $41.57 $36.68 $29.50 $1.48 $1.57 $76.86 $72.64 (4.22)

Dec-22 $23.92 - $40.68 - $29.04 - $28.37 - $40.12 - $28.92 - $1.44 - $70.48 -

YTD $25.35 $31.08 $39.70 $36.65 $33.54 $104.69 $24.58 $49.13 $39.66 $39.80 $36.05 $32.28 $0.02 $1.02 $77.17 $73.10 ($4.07)

1/ Resource, Purchased Blocks and Market Purchase/Sales include applicable Congestion and Losses costs. Each of these categories are weighted by their applicable energy amounts.

2/ Includes NITS Charge, Net RPM Cost, Ancillary Services Cost and ARR/FTRs Credits, Other Transmission Charges, Admin Fees and Load Reconciliation

3/ Includes AMP Service Fees

4/ All-In Rate is based on Total Sales

2022 Year to Date Summary

Miscellaneous 

Costs3 All-In Rate4Resource Cost1 Purchased Blocks1 Market Purchases1 Market Sales1 Total Energy Cost PJM Cost2
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Borough of Perkasie

Energy Supply Summary (MWh)

Projected Actual Capacity Factor1 Projected Actual Projected Actual

(MWh) (MWh) (%) (MWh) (MWh) (MWh) (MWh)

Jan-22 277 355 85% 292 364 (423) (360)

Feb-22 250 317 84% 253 209 (374) (599)

Mar-22 277 364 88% 193 164 (353) (672)

Apr-22 268 322 80% 85 79 (425) (494)

May-22 276 328 79% 148 255 (400) (485)

Jun-22 246 297 74% 436 332 (345) (380)

Jul-22 254 302 73% 448 658 (293) (216)

Aug-22 249 288 69% 573 896 (231) (145)

Sep-22 246 269 67% 269 262 (459) (438)

Oct-22 277 311 75% 86 115 (498) (517)

Nov-22 267 307 76% 230 260 (246) (405)

Dec-22 277 - 0% 295 - (401) -

YTD 2,886 3,460 77% 3,013 3,596 (4,047) (4,711)

1/ The Capacity Factor is based on the actual generation.  

NYPA Market Purchases Market Sales

2022 Year to Date Summary
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Borough of Perkasie

PJM Charge Summary (excl. PJM Market Interaction Costs)

Delta

Projected Actual Projected Actual Projected Actual Projected Actual Projected Actual Projected Actual

($000) ($000) ($000) ($000) ($000) ($000) ($000) ($000) ($000) ($000) ($000) ($/MWh) ($/MWh)

Jan-22 117 105 64 73 - (5) 3 10 184 183 $30.53 $29.36 ($1.17)

Feb-22 117 95 64 67 - (5) 3 1 183 158 $35.12 $31.48 ($3.64)

Mar-22 117 105 64 65 - (5) 3 (1) 183 163 $36.96 $34.79 ($2.17)

Apr-22 117 102 64 63 - (5) 2 1 183 161 $46.20 $40.97 ($5.23)

May-22 117 105 64 65 - (5) 2 2 183 166 $45.57 $40.61 ($4.96)

Jun-22 117 99 43 43 - (16) 3 21 163 147 $34.63 $31.93 ($2.70)

Jul-22 117 102 43 44 - (16) 3 19 163 150 $28.54 $24.81 ($3.73)

Aug-22 117 102 43 44 - (16) 3 23 163 154 $30.11 $26.16 ($3.94)

Sep-22 117 99 43 43 - (16) 2 20 162 146 $38.79 $34.63 ($4.16)

Oct-22 117 102 43 44 - (16) 2 20 162 150 $41.97 $39.37 ($2.61)

Nov-22 117 99 43 43 - (16) 2 2 162 128 $36.68 $29.50 ($7.18)
Dec-22 117 - 43 - - - 3 - 163 - $28.92 - -

YTD 1,284 1,115 578 593 0 (121) 29 118 1,891 1,706 36.05 32.28 (3.77)

  1/ Net RPM is the RPM Cost less the Generator's RPM Credits.

  2/ Ancillary services/Other also includes: Admin fees, Load Reconciliation and Other Transmission Charges

  3/ The Rate is based on Total Sales 

2022 Year to Date Summary

NITS Net RPM1 ARR/FTR
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Borough of Perkasie

Billing Unit Rate
Total Cost / 

(Credit)
Billing Unit Rate

Total Cost / 

(Credit)
Billing Unit Rate

Total Cost / 

(Credit)

(MWh)/(MW)
($/MWh) / 

($/kW-mo)
($) (MWh)/(MW)

($/MWh) / 

($/kW-mo)
($) (MWh)/(MW)

($/MWh) / 

($/kW-mo)
($)

Invoice Summary1

1. AMP 4,427 $40 $178,073 4,348 $42 $184,276 (79.13) $2.16 $6,203

(a) NYPA 267 $25.48 $6,814 307 $30.51 $9,356 39.23 $5.03 $2,542

(b) PA Peaking Project 0 $0.00 $0 0.0 $0.00 $50 0.00 $0.00 $50

(c) Purchased Blocks 4,176 $39.44 $164,707 4,186 $40.15 $168,057 9.60 $0.71 $3,350

(d) Miscellaneous Costs2
4,427 $1.48 $6,552 4,348 $1.57 $6,813 (79.13) $0.09 $261

2. PJM 4,427 $36.64 $162,217 4,348 $30.26 $131,568 (79.13) ($6.38) ($30,648)

(a) Market Purchases 230 $28.84 $6,629 260 $68.38 $17,803 30.51 $39.54 $11,174

(b) Market Sales (246) $27.70 ($6,818) (405) $35.87 ($14,510) (158.47) $8.16 ($7,693)

(c) Charges/(Credits)3
4,427 $36.68 $162,405 4,348 $29.50 $128,276 (79.13) ($7.18) ($34,129)

3. Total Wholesale Power Costs4: 4,427 $76.86 $340,290 4,348 $72.64 $315,844 (79) ($4.22) ($24,446)
November 2015 #N/A #N/A

1/ Resource, Purchased Blocks and Market Purchase/Sales includes Congestion and Losses costs.  

2/ Miscellaneous Costs incl. AMP Service Fees

3/ Includes Net RPM (RPM Charges and RPM Credits) for each Resource
4/Based on Total Sales 

ActualProjected Delta

November 2022
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Borough of Perkasie

Billing Unit Rate
Total Cost / 

(Credit)
Billing Unit Rate

Total Cost / 

(Credit)
Billing Unit Rate

Total Cost / 

(Credit)

(MWh)/(MW)
($/MWh) / 

($/kW-mo)
($) (MWh)/(MW)

($/MWh) / ($/kW-

mo)
($) (MWh)/(MW)

($/MWh) / 

($/kW-mo)
($)

AMP

Resources

1. NYPA

2.    Fixed Charge 0.6 $6.65 $3,717 0.6 $4.06 $2,267 0 (2.59) ($1,450)

3.    Energy Charge 267 $12.30 $3,289 307 $20.18 $6,188 39 7.88 $2,899

4.    Other Adjustments $0 $37 0 0.00 $37

5.    Congestion & Losses 267 ($0.72) ($192) 307 $2.82 $864 39 3.54 $1,056

6. All in Cost 267 $25.48 $6,814 307 $30.51 $9,356 39 5.03 $2,542

7. PA Peaking Project

8.    Fixed Charge 0.0 $0.00 $0 4.3 $0.00 $0 4 0.00 $0

9.    Energy Charge 0 $0.00 $0 0.0 $0.00 $50 0 0.00 $50

10.    Congestion & Losses 0 $0.00 $0 0.0 $0.00 $0 0 0.00 $0

11. All in Cost 0 $0.00 $0 0.0 $0.00 $50 0 0.00 $50

12. Total - Resources 267 $25.48 $6,814 307 $30.68 $9,406 39 5.19 $2,592

Purchased Blocks

13. BP 1.0 MW 7x24 (PPL)

14.    Energy Charge 720 $34.71 $24,991 721 $34.71 $24,991 1 0.00 $0

15.    Congestion & Losses 720 ($0.42) ($304) 721 $0.15 $110 1 0.58 $415

16. All in Cost 720 $34.29 $24,687 721 $34.82 $25,102 1 0.53 $415

17. Exelon 1.1 MW 7x24 (PPL)

18.    Energy Charge 792 $71.50 $56,628 793 $71.50 $56,628 1 0.00 ($0)

19.    Congestion & Losses 792 ($0.42) ($335) 793 $0.15 $121 1 0.58 $456

20. All in Cost 792 $71.08 $56,293 793 $71.55 $56,749 1 0.48 $456

21. BP 2.8 MW 5x16 (PPL)

22.    Energy Charge 896 $40.91 $36,655 941 $40.91 $38,488 45 0.00 $1,833

23.    Congestion & Losses 896 ($0.69) ($618) 941 $0.22 $204 45 0.91 $823

24. All in Cost 896 $40.22 $36,037 941 $41.13 $38,692 45 0.91 $2,655

25. Morgan Stanley Fixed Load Shape (PPL)

26.    Energy Charge 688 $24.35 $16,753 649 $24.35 $15,779 (39) 0.00 ($974)

27.    Congestion & Losses 688 ($0.21) ($142) 649 $0.10 $64 (39) 0.31 $207

28. All in Cost 688 $24.14 $16,610 649 $24.40 $15,843 (39) 0.26 ($767)

29. CITI 1.5 MW 7x24 (PPL Resid)

30.    Energy Charge 1,080 $29.20 $31,536 1,082 $29.20 $31,536 2 0.00 $0

31.    Congestion & Losses 1,080 ($0.42) ($457) 1,082 $0.12 $135 2 0.55 $591

32. All in Cost 1,080 $28.78 $31,079 1,082 $29.28 $31,671 2 0.51 $591

33. Total - Purchased Blocks 4,176 $39.44 $164,707 4,186 $40.15 $168,057 10 0.71 $3,350

ActualProjection Delta

November 2022
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Borough of Perkasie

Billing Unit Rate
Total Cost / 

(Credit)
Billing Unit Rate

Total Cost / 

(Credit)
Billing Unit Rate

Total Cost / 

(Credit)

(MWh)/(MW)
($/MWh) / 

($/kW-mo)
($) (MWh)/(MW)

($/MWh) / ($/kW-

mo)
($) (MWh)/(MW)

($/MWh) / 

($/kW-mo)
($)

ActualProjection Delta

November 2022

Miscellaneous Costs

34. AMP Fees 4,427 $1.48 $6,552 4,348 $1.57 $6,813 (79) 0.09 $261

35. Adjustment for Pool Power $0 $0 0 0.00 $0

36. Total - Miscellaneous Costs 4,427 $1.48 $6,552 4,348 1.57 $6,813 (79) 0.09 $261

37. Total - AMP $178,073 $184,276 0 0.00 $6,203

PJM Charges 

38. Market Interaction

39. Net Market Purchases 230 $28.84 $6,629 260 $68.38 $17,803 31 $39.54 $11,174

40. Day-Ahead Purchases 180 $70.92 $12,752 180 $70.92 $12,752

41. Balancing Purchases 210 $50.63 $10,655 210 $50.63 $10,655

42. Net Market Sales (246) $27.70 ($6,818) (405) $35.87 ($14,510) (158) $8.16 ($7,693)

43. Day-Ahead Sales (513) $37.30 ($19,134) (513) $37.30 ($19,134)

44. Balancing Sales (21) $45.64 ($980) (21) $45.64 ($980)

45. NITS 13 $8.78 $116,690 14 $7.28 $99,044 0 ($1.50) ($17,645)

46. Other Transmission Charges 13 $0.00 $0 14 $0.83 $11,269 0 $0.83 $11,269

47. RPM Capacity

48. RPM Charge 15 $2.93 $44,898 15 $2.90 $44,775 0 ($0.03) ($122)

49. RPM Credit ($1,639) ($2,012) ($372)

50. PA Peaking Project $0

51. Net RPM $43,258 $42,764 ($495)

52. Ancillary 4,427 $0.55 $2,457 4,348 ($2.60) ($11,312) (79) ($3.16) ($13,769)

53. ARR/FTR Credits 4,427 $0.00 $0 4,348 ($3.59) ($15,594) (79) ($3.59) ($15,594)

54. Administration Charges 4,427 $0.00 $0 4,348 $0.48 $2,104 (79) $0.48 $2,104

55. True-Up Load Reconciliation $0 $0 $0

56. Total PJM Charges 4,427 $36.64 $162,217 4,348 $30.26 $131,568 (79) ($6.38) ($30,648)

GDS Associates, Inc 9 12/21/2022
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